On the recommendation of the Compensation Committee, the Board 
of Directors of the Company have approved the formulation of ‘Shri 
O.P. Jindal Employee Stock Ownership Plan (JSWIL) - 2026’ 
(hereinafter referred to as “OPJ ESOP Plan 2026” or “Plan”), with the 
authority to grant not exceeding 21,00,000 (Twenty-one Lakhs Only) 
employee stock options, to be granted to the eligible employees as 
determined by the Compensation Committee. 

Currently, no grants are being made under the Plan since the same 
is subject to approval of Members of the Company. 

2. Whether the scheme is in terms of

[...]

SEBI (Share Based Employee 
Benefits and Sweat Equity) 
Regulations, 2021 (if applicable) 

Yes, the Plan is in compliance with SEBI (Share Based Employee 
Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021. 

3. Total number of shares covered by 
these options 

21,00,000 (Twenty-one Lakhs Only) equity shares of face value of 
Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each fully paid-up. 

4. Pricing Formula The exercise price shall be equivalent to the face value of the shares 
of the Company as on the date of grant. 

5. Options Vested Not Applicable at this stage.